# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE:	INEW / GOIGININEIVI	APPLICATION NUMBER
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Clint Garwood	2004-04-02

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
Hydro~Blade, Inc.			Bloomingdale	ILLINOIS	60108

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

FAX NUMBER: 3122698869

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the

official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 027717

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:	Joseph R. Lanser
DATE SIGNED:	2005-01-28

Total Attachments: 1 source=assign.tif

PATENT REEL: 015652 FRAME: 0773

800016364

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, I, the below named inventor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention described or intended to be described and set forth in the application for United States Letters Patent, prepared and executed by me of even date herewith, as shown below, and filed concurrently herewith, entitled:

## MANUALLY PROPELLED PERSONAL FLOTATION DEVICE

and further described as serial number 10/604,139 filed on June 27, 2003.

AND WHEREAS, Hydro~Blade, Inc., a corporation of the State of Illinois having a principle office at 125 S. Bloomingdale Road, Suite 12, Bloomingdale, Illinois 60108, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, application and any Patent which may be granted therefore or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said inventor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Hydro~Blade, Inc., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvement(s), application executed of even date herewith, and any Patent which may be granted therefore or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, all my foreign rights to said invention, and all my rights under the International Convention with respect to said invention and application, and authorize said Hydro~Blade, Inc., to apply for patents in foreign countries, claiming the filing date of the U.S. application under the provisions of the International Convention.

I further hereby agree to communicate to said Hydro~Blade, Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention and improvement(s), to testify at any legal proceedings relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and, in addition, to execute any and all documents that may be required in order that said Hydro~Blade, Inc., may make application for Patent on said invention in foreign countries in its own name.

I further hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention or application unto said Hydro~Blade, Inc., its successors and assigns, in accordance with this assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby, for me and for my legal representatives, covenant and agree with the said Hydro~Blade, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that I have full and unencumbered title to the invention(s) and application above described and hereby assigned, which title I warrant unto said Hydro~Blade, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns; that I have not granted to any others any license to make, use or sell said invention(s) or performed any act; and that I will not execute any instrument or perform any act in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunt	o set our hand and seal on this Z day of Horil, 2004.
( lint Gerwere	April 2, 2004
Clint Garwood	Date
STATE OF Illinois	
COUNTY OF GOK )SS:	• •
I hereby certify that before me personally appeared Clint of and that in my presence executed this instrument and where act and deed on this Adday of A	Garwood, known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, to by me was sworn and did acknowledge that he executed this instrument as his
tree act and deed on this producty of 174 10	
(stal'OFFICIAL SEAL"	Clouda 16000
Jolanta Kozlowski Notary Public State of Illinois	Notary Public My commission expires: 07/16/2007
My Commission Exp. 07/16/2007	

Page 1 of 1 CH2 20158561.1

RECORDED: 01/28/2005

PATENT REEL: 015652 FRAME: 0774